

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**IN RE: CLEVELAND BROTHERS  
DATA INCIDENT LITIGATION**

Case No. 1:23-cv-00501-JPW

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR  
ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

    A. Incorporation By Reference.....3

    B. Summary of Settlement .....3

    C. The Release.....3

    D. Compensation to Class Members .....4

        1. Out-of-Pocket Losses and Attested Time.....4

        2. Alternative Cash Payments .....5

ARGUMENT .....5

    A. The Class Has Received Reasonable Notice of the Requested Fee and Expense Award, and Has Been Given a Reasonable Opportunity to Object .....5

    B. Legal Standards for Fee Awards .....6

    C. The Court Should Award a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund. ...8

    D. The *Gunter/Prudential* Factors Weigh in Favor of Awarding the Fees Requested.....9

        1. The size of the fund created and the number of persons benefitted .....10

        2. The presence or absence of substantial objections by members of the class to the settlement terms and/or fees requested by counsel. ....11

        3. The skill and efficiency of the attorneys involved .....12

4. The complexity and duration of the litigation .....	14
5. The risk of non-payment .....	16
6. The amount of time devoted to the case by Plaintiffs’ counsel.....	18
7. The awards in similar cases .....	18
8. The value of benefits attributable to the efforts of Plaintiffs’ counsel relative to the efforts of other groups, such as government agencies conducting investigations .....	19
9. The percentage fee that would have been negotiated had the case been subject to a private contingent fee arrangement at the time counsel was retained.....	20
10. Any innovative terms of settlement.....	20
E. The Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Fee Request is Reasonable. ....	21
F. Class Counsel’s Request for Reimbursement of Expenses is Reasonable....	24
G. The Requested Service Award is Reasonable. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ahrendsen v. Prudent Fiduciary Servs., LLC</i> , No. 21-cv-2157, 2023 WL 4139151 (E.D. Pa. June 22, 2023) .....	19
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Lucas</i> , No. CV 2:19-40, 2021 WL 4479483 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2021) .....	22
<i>Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	14
<i>Brytus v. Spang &amp; Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....	25
<i>Dickerson v. York Int’l Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-01105, 2017 WL 3601948 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2017) .....	23
<i>Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , No. CIV.A. 10-3213, 2012 WL 5866074 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012).....	19
<i>Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , No. CV 18-274, 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019).....	17, 25
<i>Galt v. Eagleville Hosp.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 483 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	8
<i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 03-6604, 2015 WL 5582251 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 22, 2015) .....	8
<i>Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019).....	14

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*,  
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 9, 10, 21

*Hall v. Accolade, Inc.*,  
No. 17-cv- 03423, 2020 WL 1477688 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2020).....20

*Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.*,  
No. 08 Civ. 6060(RMB)(RLE), 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010)..15

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....10

*In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,  
327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....17

*In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002) .....12

*In re AT&T Corp., Sec. Litig.*,  
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) .....7, 12

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....8, 21

*In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.*,  
303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....23

*In re Diet Drugs*,  
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009) .....12

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....8, 14

*In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013) .....15

*In re Innocoll Holdings Pub. Ltd. Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 17-cv-341, 2022 WL 16533571 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2022).....19

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) .....7

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Securities, Derivative & “Erisa” Litig.*,  
No. CV 05-02367 (SRC), 2016 WL 11686450 (D.N.J. June 3, 2016) .....10

*In re Nat’l Football League [NFL] Players’ Concussion Inj. Litig.*,  
814 F. App’x 678 (3d Cir. 2020).....7

*In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
2018 WL 1635648 .....12

*In re Nutella Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.*,  
589 F. App’x 53 (3d Cir. 2014).....6

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 9, 10, 21

*In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. CIV.03-0085 FSH, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) .....20

*In re Rent- Way Sec. Litig.*,  
305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003) .....18

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 7, 12, 21

*In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
No. 1:17-md-2807, 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019) .....17

*In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009).....13

*In re TJX Cos. Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
246 F.R.D. 389 (D. Mass. Nov. 29, 2007) .....15

*In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016) .....16

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....14

*Kanefsky v. Honeywell Intl. Inc.*,  
No. 18-CV- 15536 (WJM), 2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022)..... 17, 20

*Kapolka v. Anchor Drilling Fluids USA, LLC*,  
C.A. No. 2:18-01007-NR, 2019 WL 5394751 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2019).....14

*Karcich v. Stuart (In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.)*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....20

*Krimes v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
No. CV 15-5087, 2017 WL 2262998 (E.D. Pa. May 24, 2017).....25

*Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.*,  
No. 08-3610 (CLW), 2015 WL 2383358 (D.N.J. May 18, 2015) .....7

*Maddy v. General Electric Co.*,  
CV-14-490-JBS-KMW, 2017 WL 2780741 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017).....11

*Maldonado v. Houstoun*,  
256 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2001) .....22

*McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....24

*McGee v. Ann’s Choice, Inc.*,  
No. 12-2664, 2014 WL 2514582 (E.D. Pa. June 4, 2014) .....25

*McIntyre v. RealPage, Inc.*,  
No. 18-cv-03934, 2023 WL 2643201, n.5 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2023).....19

*McKenna v. City of Phila.*,  
582 F.3d 447 (3d Cir. 2009) .....22

*Moore v. Comcast Corp.*,  
No. 08-cv-773, 2011 WL 238821 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2011) .....10

*New Berry, Inc. v. Smith*,  
 No. CV 18-1024, 2021 WL 5332165 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2021).....22

*O’Hern v. Vida Longevity Fund, LP*,  
 No. CV 21-402-SRF, 2023 WL 3204044 (D. Del. May 2, 2023).....24

*O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC*,  
 214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....17

*Oliver v. BMW of N.A., LLC*, 17-12979 (CCC),  
 2021 WL 870662 (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2021) .....12

*Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Windall*,  
 51 F.3d 1179 (3d Cir. 1995) .....22

*Ripley v. Sunoco, Inc.*,  
 287 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....8

*Rose v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
 No. CV 19-977, 2020 WL 4059613 (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2020) .....8

*Rossini v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.*,  
 No. 18-cv-1370, 2020 WL 3481458 (W.D. Pa. June 26, 2020).....19

*Southern Independent Bank v. Fred’s, Inc.*,  
 No. 2:15-CV-799-WKW, 2019 WL 1179396 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 13, 2019).....15

*Stoll v. Musculoskeletal Inst.*,  
 No. 8:20-CV-1798-CEH-AAS, 2022 WL 16927150 (M.D. Fla. July 27, 2022)...9

*Tardiff v. Knox Co.*,  
 365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) .....16

*Thomsen v. Morley Companies, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:22-CV-10271, 2023 WL 3437802 (E.D. Mich. May 12, 2023).....9

*Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.*,  
 No. 2:06-CV-1833, 2020 WL 1922902 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2020) .....25



*Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms., Inc.*,  
Civil Action No. 19-4959 2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021) .....21

*Wood v. Saroj & Manju Invs. Philadelphia LLC*,  
No. CV 19-2820-KSM, 2021 WL 1945809 (E.D. Pa. May 14, 2021) .....25

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(1)..... 1, 5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d) .....1, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 14.121 .....10
